

No. 13-517

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY P. WARGER,
Petitioner,

v.

RANDY D. SHAUERS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. VOIR DIRE IS A UNIQUELY AMERICAN INSTITUTION THAT HAS DEVELOPED INTO AN ESSENTIAL GUARANTOR OF THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	4
A. English Common Law Had No Equivalent To The American Voir Dire Process	4
1. Common law challenges to jurors	5
2. Ascertaining bases for challenge	6
3. Examination of jurors	7
B. America Developed A Robust Practice Of Voir Dire As An Essential Guarantor Of The Right To An Impartial Jury.....	10
1. Development of the American model.....	10
2. Practical motivations.....	11
3. Voir dire protects the right to an impartial jury and a fair trial	12
II. THE MANSFIELD RULE WAS NOT DESIGNED TO SHIELD DISHONESTY DURING VOIR DIRE THAT WOULD UNDERMINE A LITIGANT’S RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Development Of The Mansfield Rule In England	17
B. The Mansfield Rule In America.....	19
1. Initial adoption and limitations.....	19
2. The intersection between the Mansfield Rule and voir dire	22
III. RULE 606(b) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO EXCLUDE JUROR TESTIMONY REGARDING DISHONESTY DURING VOIR DIRE	27
A. The History Of The Mansfield Rule Is Inconsistent With The Construction Of Rule 606(b) Adopted By The Court Of Appeals	28
B. Rule 606(b) Should Not Be Construed In A Way That Would Threaten The Constitutional Right To An Impartial Jury	29
C. Precluding Evidence Of Dishonesty In Voir Dire Would Undermine Rule 606(b)'s Premise	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Fuel & Iron Co. v. Powaski</i> , 166 So. 782 (Ala. 1936).....	24
<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	14, 15
<i>Allison v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 401 P.2d 982 (Wash. 1965)	24
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	29
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	8
<i>Board of Trustees of Eloy Elementary School District v. McEwen</i> , 430 P.2d 727 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1967).....	25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	29, 31
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	13
<i>Department of Public Works & Buildings v. Christensen</i> , 184 N.E.2d 884 (Ill. 1962).....	23
<i>Drury v. Franke</i> , 57 S.W.2d 969 (Ky. Ct. App. 1933)	25
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948)	11
<i>Hinkel v. Oregon Chair Co.</i> , 156 P. 438 (Or. 1916)	24
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	21, 22
<i>Hyman v. Eames</i> , 41 F. 676 (D. Colo. 1890).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Mesner's Estate</i> , 176 P.2d 70 (Cal. Ct. App. 1947).....	23
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	12
<i>Kiernan v. Van Schaik</i> , 347 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1965)	11, 12
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	21
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915).....	17, 22
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	12, 13, 29
<i>McNally v. Walkowski</i> , 462 P.2d 1016 (Nev. 1969).....	23
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	28
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 103 U.S. 304 (1880).....	14
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Orenberg v. Thecker</i> , 143 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1944)	24
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 5 Cal. 347 (1855)	14
<i>Perkins v. LeCureux</i> , 58 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Pinder v. State</i> , 8 So. 837 (Fla. 1891)	14
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State by Lord v. Hayden Miller Co.</i> , 116 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 1962)	23
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	8, 11
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	13, 28, 31, 32
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	12
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1970)	24
<i>United States v. Duzac</i> , 622 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 53 U.S. 361 (1851)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936)	13
<i>Wilson v. Wiggins</i> , 94 P.2d 870 (Ariz. 1939)	24
<i>Woodworth v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</i> , 274 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. 1955)	25
<i>Wright v. I&M Telegraph</i> , 20 Iowa 195 (1866)	20, 21

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Anonymous</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 141 (K.B. 1691)	9
<i>King v. Edmonds</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 1009 (K.B. 1821)	9
<i>Vaise v. Delaval</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	12
RULES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Allen, W.W., <i>Admissibility, In Civil Case, Of Juror's Affidavit Or Testimony To Show Bias, Prejudice Or Disqualification Of A Juror Not Disclosed On Voir Dire Examination</i> , 48 A.L.R.2d 971 (1956).....	23, 24
Babcock, Barbara Allen, <i>Voir Dire: Preserving 'Its Wonderful Power,'</i> 27 Stan. L. Rev. 545 (1975)	13
3 Blackstone, Sir William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Wendell ed. 1852)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
Coke, Edward, <i>Commentary Upon Littleton</i> (19th ed. 1853)	5, 9
Comment, <i>Impeachment of Jury Verdicts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 360 (1958)	26
Crump, Susan, <i>Jury Misconduct, Jury Interview, and the Federal Rules of Evidence: Is the Broad Exclusionary Principle of Rule 606(b) Justified?</i> , 66 N. Car. L. Rev. 509 (1988)	30
Hans, Valerie P. & Neil Vidmar, <i>The Evolution of the American Jury</i> (1986).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hunter, Jill, <i>Jury Deliberations and the Secrecy Rule: The Tail That Wags The Dog?</i> , 35 Sydney L. Rev. 8096 (2013)	17
Millar, Robert Wyness, <i>Civil Procedure of the Trial Court in Historical Perspective</i> (2005)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Miller, Colin, <i>Dismissed with Prejudice: Why Application of the Anti-Jury Impeachment Rule to Allegations of Racial, Religious, or Other Bias Violates the Right to Present a Defense</i> , 61 Baylor L. Rev. 872 (2009).....	30
Moore, Roger D., <i>Voir Dire Examination of Jurors: I. The English Practice</i> , 16 Geo. L.J. 438 (1927-1928).....	8
Peake, Thomas, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (Am. ed. 1812)	7
Rogers, Henry Wade, <i>Impeachment of Verdicts for Misconduct</i> (1881), Faculty Scholarship Series Paper 4049, http://digitalcommons.law.yale.edu/fss_papers/4049	21
Russ, Arthur A., Jr., Recent Case, <i>Evidence—Affidavit Concerning Jurors’ Unauthorized View Inadmissible As Ground For New Trial</i> , 15 Buff. L. Rev. 217 (1965)	24
8A Wigmore, John Henry, <i>Treatise on the Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (3d ed. 1961)....	17, 18, 19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
27 Wright, Charles Alan & Victor James Gold, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2007)	18, 30
